11º5

STATE OF MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

At a Session of the Public Service Commission held at its office in Jefferson City on the 22nd day of October, 1998.

In the Matter of the Application of)	
Enserch Energy Services, Inc. for) <u>Case No. GO-99-12</u>	:4
Certification as a Seller of Energy)	
Services in the State of Missouri.)	

ORDER GRANTING CERTIFICATE AS AN ENERGY SELLER

On September 20, 1998, Enserch Energy Services, Inc. (Enserch) filed an application with the Commission, pursuant to 4 CSR 240-45.010, requesting certification as a seller of energy services in Missouri. 4 CSR 240-45.010 provides that an energy seller seeking certification from the Commission shall file an agreement containing:

- (A) Its agreement to pay all applicable business license taxes, or its proportionate share of the franchise fee or payment in lieu of taxes in each political subdivision in which it sells energy;
- (B) A statement that it waives its right to challenge the validity of the agreement;
- (C) A statement that it waives its right to the refund of any amounts paid pursuant to the agreement; and
- (D) Its agreement to make its records available to the commission and the political subdivision with the right to audit the records.
- 4 CSR 240-45.010 also provides that an energy seller seeking certification shall file its name, address, telephone number, and the name of a person to contact regarding certification, location of records

and business operations in Missouri, as well as a list of each political subdivision in which it sells energy.

On October 2, the Commission Staff filed its Memorandum in which it recommends that the Commission approve Enserch's application for certification. Staff states that it reviewed the application and concludes that it meets all the requirements of 4 CSR 240-45.010.

The Commission finds that Enserch has complied with 4 CSR 240-45.010 and should be granted a certificate as an energy seller.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

- 1. That Enserch Energy Services, Inc. is granted a certificate as an energy seller pursuant to 4 CSR 240-45.010.
 - 2. That this order shall become effective on November 3, 1998.

BY THE COMMISSION

Hole Hard Roberts

Dale Hardy Roberts
Secretary/Chief Regulatory Law Judge

(SEAL)

Lumpe, Ch., Crumpton, Murray, Schemenauer and Drainer, CC., concur.

Mills, Deputy Chief Regulatory Law Judge

COMMISSION COUNSEL CONSISSION COUNSEL COUNSE COUNSE COUNSE COUNSE COUNSE COUNSE COU